

JUL 2 - 2009

No. 08-1482

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOMMY ZEKE MINCEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Deputy Co-Chair
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

STEPHEN B. SADOWSKY *
MARTA VANLANDINGHAM
CROWELL & MORING LLP
800 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 622-4750

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AMERICANS RELY ON CARS, INCLUDING RENTAL CARS, TO FUNCTION IN SOCIETY.....	3
A. The Automobile is a Central Compo- nent in American Life	3
B. Pro Tem Car Rental is an Increa- singly Viable Alternative to Car Ownership.....	6
C. Authorization to Drive a Rental Car is Limited in Many Ways	7
II. UNAUTHORIZED DRIVERS WHO HAVE THE PERMISSION OF THE RENTER HAVE A SOCIALLY-RECOG- NIZED REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , __U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)	15
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003).....	2
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	11
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Acc. Indemn. Corp. v.</i> <i>Continental Nat. Am. Group Co.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 260 (1974)	14
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	11
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	11, 15
<i>People v. Alamo Rent A Car, Inc.</i> , 620 N.Y.S.2d 695 (1994)	14
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, (1978).....	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Roth v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 269 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1972)	13, 14
<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 159 P.3d 909 (Idaho Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>Thrifty Car Rental, Inc. v. Crowley</i> , 177 Misc. 2d 1021 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Gerena</i> , 662 F. Supp. 1218 (D. Conn. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 562 F.2d 106 (1st Cir. 1977)	15
<i>United States v. Gamez-Orduno</i> , 235 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 657 F.2d 85 (6th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 221 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 86 Fed. Appx. 92, 2004 WL 68516 (6th Cir. Jan. 12, 2004).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>2008 Market Data [U.S. Car Rental Market]</i> , Auto Rental News (2008), available at http://www.autorentalnews.com/t_pop_pdf.cfm?action=stat&link=http://www.fleet-central.com/resources/ARNFB09UScarrentalRevenue.pdf	6, 7
Elaine Murakami and Jennifer Young, <i>Daily Travel by Persons with Low Income</i> (Paper for NPTS Symposium, U.S. Dep't of Transport., 1997).....	5, 6
Enterprise Rent-A-Car Customer Service, <i>What payment method can I use to pay for my rental?</i> http://enterprise.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/171/related/1	9
The Hertz Corporation, <i>Minimum Age to Rent a Car</i> , https://www.hertz.com/rentacar/customersupport/index.jsp?targetPage=faqsRightNow.jsp&leftNavUserSelection=globNav_8_1	8
Irma S. Russell, <i>Got Wheels?: Article 2A, Standardized Rental Car Terms, Rational Inaction, and Unilateral Private Ordering</i> , 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 135 (2006).....	7, 8, 14
John Pucher and John L. Renne, <i>Socioeconomics of Urban Travel: Evidence from the 2001 NHTS</i> , 57 Transport. Q. 49 (2003).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LaRita Heet, <i>Some live without credit cards – could you? How and why 25 percent of Americans live a cash-only life</i> , CreditCards.com, Aug. 8, 2008, http://www.creditcards.com/credit-card-news/living-without-credit-cards-1267.php	9
<i>Long-Distance Travel</i> , NHTS Brief (2006), available at http://nhts.ornl.gov/briefs/Long%20Distance%20Travel.pdf	6
National Car Rental, <i>Age Requirement</i> , http://www.nationalcar.com/index.do?action=/itemDetails	8
<i>North American Carsharing: A Ten Year Retrospective</i> , 2009 Transportation Research Board Annual Meeting (Nov. 15, 2008), http://76.12.4.249/artman2/uploads/1/UCD-ITS-RR-08-38.pdf	7
<i>Opportunity and the Automobile</i> , excerpted from <i>Poverty & Race</i> (January 1, 2006), available at http://www.highbeam.com/DocPrint.aspx?DocID=1P3:1025134641 ..	4, 5
Steve Holt and Connie Prater, <i>Renting a car with a debit card or cash? Expect to try harder</i> , CreditCards.com, Updated July 2, 2008, http://www.creditcards.com/credit-card-news/rent-car-debit-credit-card-1276.php	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Susan A. Shaheen, et al., <i>North American Carsharing: A Ten Year Retrospective</i> , 2009 Transportation Research Board Annual Meeting (Nov. 15, 2008), http://76.12.4.249/artman2/uploads/1/UCD-ITS-RR-08-38.pdf	6, 7
<i>Travel Characteristics of New Immigrants</i> , NHTS Brief (2006), available at http://nhts.ornl.gov/briefs/Immigrant%20Travel.pdf	5
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., Nat'l Household Travel Survey, <i>Guide for New Users</i> , available at http://nhts.ornl.gov/quickStart.shtml	4
U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, <i>Highway Statistics 2006</i> , http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policy/ohim/hs06/htm/d122.htm#foot1....	8
Zipcar, Home, http://www.zipcar.com	7
Zipcar, <i>Is a zipcar for me?</i> , http://www.zipcar.com/is-it	7
